derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

 The Company has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was
available at the time of initially accounting for these transactions.

 3 Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the
date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts
and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

 Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on
the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except
where the same is impracticable.

C. Reconciliation of equity ( H in Lacs )

Particulars Note March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and

equipment
 140.87  -   140.87  113.21  -0.02  113.19

(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments (a)  354.58  -126.19  228.39  377.71  -248.28  129.43

(ii) Other Financial
Assets

 6.88  96.58  103.46  9.57  -3.10  6.47

(c) Deferred Tax Asset  7.93  28.67  36.60  14.05  28.12  42.17

(d) Other non-current assets  100.00  -96.58  3.42  -   3.10  3.10

Total Non-current assets  610.26  -97.52  512.74  514.54  -220.18  294.36
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  202.93  -   202.93  210.89  0.00  210.89

(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  1,920.55  -   1,920.55  1,983.19  -0.00  1,983.19

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  999.02  -354.54  644.48  292.87  -213.60  79.27

(iii) Other Bank Balances  -   354.54  354.54  -   213.60  213.60

(iv) Loans  -   165.00  165.00  -   525.00  525.00

(v) Other financial assets  453.92  -435.97  17.95  718.16  -691.87  26.29

(c) Current tax asset (net)  -   148.59  148.59  -   107.28  107.28

(d) Other current assets  17.95  122.38  140.33  26.29  59.60  85.89

Total Current assets  3,594.37  -   3,594.37  3,231.40  0.01  3,231.41
TOTAL ASSETS  4,204.63  -97.52  4,107.11  3,745.94  -220.17  3,525.77

Hindcon Chemicals Limited Annual report 2021-22 136

Particulars Note March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  1,023.81  -   1,023.81  1,023.81  -0.00  1,023.81

(b) Other equity (a)  2,409.88  -97.52  2,312.36  2,060.39  -220.17  1,840.22

Total Equity  3,433.69  -97.52  3,336.17  3,084.20  -220.17  2,864.03
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (b)  -   -   -   -   -   -

(b) Other Financial Liabilites  1.39  -   1.39  3.84  0.00  3.84

Total Non-current liabilities  1.39  -   1.39  3.84  0.00  3.84
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  98.83  -   98.83  29.53  -0.00  29.53

(ii) Trade payables  442.24  28.62  470.86  498.62  6.23  504.85

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -   0.13  0.13  -   -   -

(b) Other current liabilities  54.03  -28.75  25.28  25.50  -6.23  19.27

(c) Provisions  2.15  -   2.15  -   -   -

(d) Current tax liabilities  172.30  -   172.30  104.25  -   104.25

Total Current liabilities  769.55  -   769.55  657.90  -0.00  657.90
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 4,204.63  -97.52  4,107.11  3,745.94  -220.17  3,525.77

D. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

Total Equity under previous IGAAP  3,433.70  3,084.20

Adjustments increasing/(decreasing) Net Profit After Tax as reported under
previous GAAP
Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)  3.30  (4.33)

Tax Adjustment on Above Items  (0.38)  0.49

Impact of measuring equity instruments, at fair value through OCI  (123.90)  (243.94)

Tax Adjustment on Above Items  13.93  28.15

Impact of actuarial gains / losses arising in respect of employee benefit schemes

recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  (3.37)  -

Tax effect on Reclassification of actuarial gains / losses, arising in respect of

employee benefit schemes, to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)  0.54  (0.54)

Tax Adjustment on Provision for Expected Credit Loss  12.36  -

Total Effect of conversion to Ind AS  (97.52)  (220.17)
Total Equity under Ind AS  3,336.18  2,864.03

51 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

( H in Lacs )

Statutory reportsCorporate overview Financial section137

51 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

E. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2021 ( H in Lacs )

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2021
Previous GAAP* Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations  4,438.66  -11.47  4,427.19

II. Other income  194.21  7.64  201.85

III. Total income (I + II)  4,632.87  -3.83  4,629.04
IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  2,318.86  33.93  2,352.79

Purchase of stock-in-trade  1,049.08  -   1,049.08

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

 0.71  -   0.71

Employee benefits expense  294.56  -3.37  291.19

Finance costs  1.47  -   1.47

Depreciation and amortisation expense  18.49  -   18.49

Other expenses  331.77  -51.67  280.10

Total expenses (IV)  4,014.94  -21.11  3,993.83
V. Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV)  617.93  17.28  635.21

VI. Tax expenses
Current tax  -172.30  -   -172.30

Deferred tax  -6.12  15.63  9.51

Short Provision for Tax Adjustments in respect of earlier years
( Net )

 2.11  0.01  2.12

VII. Profit / (loss) for the year (V-VI)  441.62  32.92  474.54
VIII. Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

A. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan  -   -3.37  -3.37

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income - net change in fair value (net of taxes)

(a)  -   108.18  108.18

(c) Income taxes relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(b)  -   -15.07  -15.07

Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 -   89.74  89.74

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
income tax

 -   89.74  89.74

[…]

derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

 The Group has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was available
at the time of initially accounting for these transactions.

 3 Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the
date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts
and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

 Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on
the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except
where the same is impracticable.

C. Reconciliation of equity ( H in Lacs )

Particulars Note March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and

equipment
 140.87  -   140.87  113.21  -   113.21

(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments (a)  441.83  -163.04  278.79  447.28  -314.37  132.91

(ii) Other Financial
Assets

 6.88  96.58  103.46  9.57  -3.10  6.47

(c) Deferred Tax Asset  7.93  43.54  51.47  14.05  47.90  61.95

(d) Other non-current assets  100.00  -96.58  3.42  -   3.10  3.10

Total Non-current assets  697.51  -119.50  578.01  584.11  -266.47  317.64

Hindcon Chemicals Limited Annual report 2021-22 194

Particulars Note March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  202.93  -   202.93  210.89  -   210.89

(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  1,920.55  -   1,920.55  1,983.19  0.01  1,983.20

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,031.82  -383.01  648.81  314.27  -221.60  92.67

(iii) Other Bank Balances  -   383.01  383.01  -   221.60  221.60

(iv) Loans  -   273.00  273.00  -   623.00  623.00

(v) Other financial assets  578.64  -557.78  20.86  830.45  -801.68  28.77

(c) Current tax asset (net)  -   148.59  148.59  -   107.28  107.28

(d) Other current assets  20.86  125.31  146.17  28.77  59.72  88.49

Total Current assets  3,754.80  -10.88  3,743.92  3,367.57  -11.67  3,355.90
TOTAL ASSETS  4,452.31  -130.38  4,321.93  3,951.68  -278.14  3,673.54
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  767.20  -   767.20  767.20  -   767.20

(b) Other equity (a)  2,849.97  -72.01  2,777.96  2,466.82  -188.26  2,278.56

Equity Attributable to the
Owners of the Company

 3,617.17  -72.01  3,545.16  3,234.02  -188.26  3,045.76

Non- Controlling Interests  28.00  -30.24  -2.24  23.88  -60.89  -37.01

Total Equity  3,645.17  -102.25  3,542.92  3,257.90  -249.15  3,008.75
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1.39  -   1.39  3.84  -   3.84

(b) Other Financial Liabilites  28.12  -28.12  -   28.98  -28.98  -

Total Non-current liabilities  29.51  -28.12  1.39  32.82  -28.98  3.84
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  98.83  -   98.83  29.53  -   29.53

(ii) Trade payables  442.24  29.64  471.88  498.62  6.74  505.36

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -   0.13  0.13  -   -   -

(b) Other current liabilities  55.11  -29.78  25.33  26.06  -6.75  19.31

(c) Provisions  181.45  -179.30  2.15  -   -   -

(d) Current tax liabilities  -   179.30  179.30  106.75  -   106.75

Total Current liabilities  777.63  -0.01  777.62  660.96  -0.01  660.95
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 4,452.31  -130.38  4,321.93  3,951.68  -278.14  3,673.54

54 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

( H in Lacs )

Statutory reportsCorporate overview Financial section195

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

D. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020 ( H in Lacs )

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

Total Equity under previous IGAAP  3,617.19  3,234.02

Adjustments increasing/(decreasing) Net Profit After Tax as reported under
previous GAAP
a) Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)  3.30  (4.33)

b) Tax Adjustment on Above Items  (0.38)  0.50

c) Impact of measuring equity instruments, at fair value through OCI  (161.49)  (310.04)

d) Tax Adjustment on Above Items  46.89  65.24

e) Impact of actuarial gains / losses arising in respect of employee benefit
schemes recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

 (3.37)  -

f ) Tax effect on Reclassification of actuarial gains / losses, arising in respect of
employee benefit schemes, to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

 0.54  (0.53)

g) Tax Adjustment on Provision for Expected Credit Loss  12.36  -

h) Effect of Share of Profit/loss allocated to Non-controlling Interest  30.13  60.89

Total Effect of conversion to Ind AS  (72.02)  (188.27)
Total Equity under Ind AS  3,545.17  3,045.75

E. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2021

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2021
Previous GAAP* Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations  4,438.66  (11.47)  4,427.19

II. Other income  212.13  2.87  215.00

III. Total income (I + II)  4,650.79  (8.60)  4,642.19
IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  2,318.86  33.93  2,352.79

Purchase of stock-in-trade  1,049.08  -   1,049.08

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

 0.71  -   0.71

Employee benefits expense  296.72  (3.37)  293.35

Finance costs  1.47  -   1.47

Depreciation and amortisation expense  18.49  -   18.49

Other expenses  326.72  (45.40)  281.32

Total expenses (IV)  4,012.05  (14.84)  3,997.21
V. Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV)  638.74  6.24  644.98

VI. Tax expenses
Current tax  (179.30)  -   (179.30)

Deferred tax  (5.26)  14.77  9.51

Short Provision for Tax Adjustments in respect of earlier years
( Net )

 2.13  0.01  2.14

54 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Hindcon Chemicals Limited Annual report 2021-22 196

54 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2021
Previous GAAP* Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

VII. Profit / (loss) for the year (V-VI)  456.31  21.02  477.33
VIII. Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

A. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan  -   (3.37)  (3.37)

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income - net change in fair value (net of taxes)

(a)  -   148.47  148.47

(c) Income taxes relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(b)  -   (19.19)  (19.19)

Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 -   125.91  125.91

B. Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss